EXHIBIT 1

RESOLUTION NO.  2014 - 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER TO AGC ELECTRIC TO INSTALL TWO (2) ADDITIONAL RADAR SPEED SIGNS ON FOSTER ROAD FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS ($22,806.00), AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE THE NECESSARY STEPS TO EFFECTUATE THE PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


[bookmark: _GoBack]WHEREAS, in order to provide effective traffic calming solutions for reducing speeds within the neighborhoods, the City is working on the installation of radar speed signs throughout the community; and 

WHEREAS, the City has installed four (4) radar speed signs on SW 3rd Street, NE 8th Avenue, NE 10th Avenue, these signs are solar powered, display the driver’s speed limit, collect data, and display a slowdown message when a driver exceeds the speed limit; and 

WHEREAS, due to a recent accident on Foster Road, in the vicinity of Foster Park Community Center, the City is requesting to install two (2) additional signs on Foster Road; and

WHEREAS, the original purchase order for AGC Electric Inc. (“AGC”) was for an amount not to exceed Thirty Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars and Twenty Cents ($39,188.20); and 
WHEREAS, the cost for the installation of the two (2) additional radar speed signs on Foster Road is Twenty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Six Dollars ($22,806.00), bringing the annual expenditure with AGC over the City Manager’s spending threshold of Fifty Thousand ($50,000.00) Dollars; and

	WHEREAS, the City Administration recommends City Commission approval of a change order to AGC Electric in an amount not to exceed twenty two thousand eight hundred six ($22,806.00) dollars.
	
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:	

SECTION 1.	City Manager Authorization.  The Mayor and City Commission hereby approve a change order to AGC Electric in an amount not-to-exceed twenty two thousand eight hundred six ($22,806.00) dollars.   The City Manager is authorized to take necessary actions to effectuate the project. 

	SECTION 2. 	Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _______________, 2014



							____________________________
							JOY F. COOPER
							MAYOR
SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

ATTEST:							      

            
_____________________________________
SHEENA D. JAMES, CMC
CITY CLERK	

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
FORM


_____________________________________ 
V. LYNN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY
2
IWO 2014-085 (RJD)		RESO. NO.: 2014 - 
File #14-066

